At 31 December 2025, the Board has been able to assess that all markets in which the Consolidated Entity operated were active and as a
consequence no adjustments have been made to the carrying values of the Consolidated Entity’s stabilised investment property portfolios on the
basis of internally prepared discounted cash flow valuations.

69

Notes to the condensed interim financial report
Operating assets and liabilities

The overall weighted average capitalisation rates for the divisional stabilised portfolios (including Partnerships) are set out below:

Total portfolio weighted average
capitalisation rate

31 Dec 2025 30 Jun 2025

Segment % %

Asia 5.7 5.6

Continental Europe 5.1 5.3

United Kingdom 5.4 5.3

Sensitivity analysis
The impacts on the Consolidated Entity’s financial position that would arise from the changes in capitalisation rates, market rents and incentives/
re-leasing time are set out in the table below. This illustrates the impacts on the Consolidated Entity in respect of both the directly held stabilised
investment properties and its share of the stabilised investment properties held by Partnerships.

Valuation impact

Stabilised
investment
properties

Investments
accounted for

using the equity
method

Changes in assumptions $M $M

Changes in capitalisation rates

Increase in capitalisation rates +50 basis points (bps) (88.3) (221.3)

Increase in capitalisation rates +25 bps (46.5) (115.8)

Decrease in capitalisation rates -25 bps 51.9 127.6

Decrease in capitalisation rates -50 bps 110.2 269.2

Changes in market rents

Decrease in rents -5% (39.9) (112.4)

Decrease in rents -2.5% (19.9) (56.2)

Increase in rents +2.5% 19.9 56.2

Increase in rents +5% 39.9 112.4

Changes in incentives/re-leasing time1

Increase in incentives/re-leasing times +3 months (5.3) (11.0)

Increase in incentives/re-leasing times +6 months (10.6) (22.0)

1 On assumed lease expiries over the next 12 months.

Investment properties under development
For the directly held investment properties under development, external independent valuations are generally not performed, but instead valuations
are determined at each reporting date using the feasibility assessments supporting the developments. The end values of the developments in the
feasibility studies are based on assumptions such as capitalisation rates, market rents, incentives provided to customers and vacant time that are
consistent with those observed in the relevant market, adjusted for a profit and risk factor. The profit and risk factors are dependent on the function,